The significant accounting policies applied in the condensed consolidated financial statements in the prior year have been applied

consistently in these condensed consolidated financial statements, except for the amendments to accounting standards effective for the

annual periods beginning on 1 January 2024. These are described in more detail below.

2023 Restatement

Remote Gaming Duty

During the course of 2024, the Group performed a review of its Remote Gaming Duty obligation. It was found that the Group had

understated its Remote Gaming Duty costs by £4.0m in 2022 and £8.8m in 2023. As a result, the Group has adjusted its previously reported

financial statements to reflect the additional costs that should have been recognised at the time. The impact on the 2022 Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is deemed immaterial for re-presentation purposes.

The tables below show the impact of the restatement change on the previously reported financial results:

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income
 As previously reported

31 December 2023

£m

  Impact of

restatement

£m

Restated

31 December 2023

£m

Gaming duties (372.0) (8.8) (380.8)

Other operating items 405.0 - 405.0

Operating profit 33.0 (8.8) 24.2

Adjusted EBITDA 308.3 (8.8) 299.5

Taxation 64.9 - 64.9

 26

 Loss after tax (56.4) (8.8) (65.2)

Loss per share – Basic (pence) (12.6) (1.9) (14.5)

Loss per share – Diluted (pence) (12.6) (1.9) (14.5)

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As previously reported

31 December 2023

£m

Impact of

restatement

£m

Restated

31 December 2023

£m

Total assets 2,747.6 - 2,747.6

Trade and other payables (374.7) (12.8) (387.5)

Other liabilities (2,293.0) - (2,293.0)

Total liabilities (2,667.7) (12.8) (2,680.5)

Net assets 79.9 (12.8) 67.1

£4.0m relates to the year ended 31 December 2022 and has been included in the retained earnings balance as at 1 January 2023.

Going concern

Background

The financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis of accounting. As the year end, the Group had net liabilities of

£95.8m (2023: net assets of £61.7m) and incurred a statutory loss before tax of £168.8m for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023:

£130.1m loss). The Group also had net current liabilities of £236.5m (2023: £217.8m).

Business planning and performance management

The Group has robust forecasting and monitoring processes which consist of weekly monitoring and careful management of liquidity, an